

Naresh Mahant Vs. Dassi Devi & others.

FAO (MVA) No. 180 of 2025

10.7.2025 **Present:** Mr.Neeraj Gupta, Senior Advocate, alongwith Ms.Rinki Kashmiri, Advocate, for the appellant.

FAO (MVA) No. 180 of 2025

Notice to respondents, returnable on next date of hearing, on taking steps within one week, be issued.

List on **7th October, 2025.**

CMP No. 15609 of 2025

Subject to deposit of entire awarded amount alongwith up to date interest in the Registry of this Court, on or before 15th September, 2025, execution and operation of impugned award dated 14.5.2025 passed by MACT-I, District Kullu, H.P. in Claim Petition No. 4 of 2021, shall remain stayed during pendency of the appeal. Alteration/modification/vacation on motion.

Needless to say that failure of deposit of amount in aforesaid terms, shall result in automatic vacation of interim protection granted to the appellant.

The application stands disposed of.

CMP No. 15610 of 2025

Notice in the aforesaid terms.

List alongwith main appeal on next date of hearing.

CMP No. 15611 of 2025

Learned counsel for the applicant/appellant submits that document at page 23 is not relevant to be referred during course of arguments and, therefore, legible copy of said page is not being filed by the applicant.

Considering the aforesaid submission of learned counsel, application is allowed in terms of prayer clause and applicant/appellant, is exempted from filing English translation/legible copy of documents at this stage, subject to filing of the same within seven days, as and when directed to do so.

The application stands disposed of.

***(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.***

10th July, 2025
(Keshav)